

11 MAY 25 5:13:00  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY: *JW*  
CLERK

NO. 41691-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY,  
Respondent,

v.

JOHN R. WYSS,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

H. STEWARD MENEFEE  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Grays Harbor County

BY: *Jennifer L. Wieland*  
JENNIFER L. WIELAND  
Senior Civil Deputy  
WSBA #12141

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS  
County Courthouse  
102 W. Broadway, Rm. 102  
Montesano, Washington 98563  
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

---

PM 5/24/11

**TABLE**

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. MOTION FOR DISMISSAL ..... 1

    1. Statement of relief sought. .... 1

    2. Facts relevant to motion. .... 2

    3. Grounds for relief sought and argument. .... 2

CONCLUSION ..... 4

III. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 4

    1. The Superior Court had authority to approve and hear the  
foreclosure proceeding and foreclose on Mr. Wyss’  
property. .... 4

    2. The assessment which was foreclosed on was valid on the  
parcel of Mr. John Wyss. .... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. This case does not involve an administrative appeal. .... 7

    B. The County Assessor’s action in assigning a parcel number  
to the north 40 feet of Wyss’ property did not create a  
subdivision. .... 8

    C. Wyss argues that the County Assessor did not “arbitrarily”  
cancel Wyss’ subdivision. .... 10

    D. The judgment of the Grays Harbor County Superior Court  
foreclosing on Mr. Wyss’ is valid and should  
be upheld. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995) .....	8
<i>Hubbard v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 140 Wn.2d 35, 992 P.2d 1002 (2000) .....	3
<i>State v. Azpitarte</i> , 140 Wn.2d 138, 995 P.2d 31 (2000) .....	3

### STATUTES

RCW 36.70C .....	7
RCW 36.70C.020(2) .....	8, 9
RCW 58.17 .....	9, 10
RCW 58.17.030 .....	6
RCW 84.40.160 .....	10
RCW 84.64 .....	1, 8, 11
RCW 84.64.080 .....	1, 7, 11, 12
RCW 84.64.10 .....	2
RCW 84.64.120 .....	3

### Table of Court Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5 .....	7
---------------------------------------	---

### OTHER

Chapter 9.34 of the Hoquiam Municipal Code .....	6
